Closure costs US$ M 12.4

Financials(pre-tax)

Pre-tax NPV, 5% US$ M 134.9

Pre-tax IRR % 24.22%

Pre-tax Payback years 3.32

Financials(post-tax)

Post-tax NPV, 5% US$ M 114.1

Post-tax IRR % 22.54%

Post-tax Payback years 3.32

Notes: * Cash costs consist of mining costs, processing costs, mine-level G&A and refining charges and royalties.  All-in sustaining costs (AISC)
includes cash costs plus sustaining capital and closure costs. AISC is at the Project-level and does not include an estimate of corporate G&A.

Grassy Mountain Project, Oregon, United States Page  26

S-K 1300 Technical Report Summary on Feasibility Study June 30, 2022

1.21.1 Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis conducted on the base case pre-tax and after-tax NPV and IRR showed that the Project is most
sensitive to (from most to least sensitive): gold price; mill head grade; initial capital cost; discount rate; and operating
cost.

Figure 1-5 shows the summary pre-tax sensitivity, and Figure 1-6 shows the after-tax sensitivity results.

Figure 1-5: Pre-Tax NPV & IRR Sensitivity Results

Note:  Figure prepared by Ausenco, 2022.

–

 $50

 $100

 $150

 $200

 $250

-20% -10% - +10% +20%

P
re

-t
a

x
N

P
V

 (
U

S
$

 M
)

% Change in Parameter

Pre-Tax NPV Sensitivity To Inputs

Gold Price Discount rate Head Grade Operating Cost Capital Cost

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

-20% -10% - +10% +20%

P
re

-T
a

x
IR

R
 (

%
)

% Change in Parameter

Pre-Tax IRR Sensitivity To Inputs

Gold Price Discount rate Head Grade Operating Cost Capital Cost

Grassy Mountain Project, Oregon, United States Page  27

S-K 1300 Technical Report Summary on Feasibility Study June 30, 2022

Figure 1-6: Post-Tax NPV & IRR Sensitivity Results

Note:  Figure prepared by Ausenco, 2022.

1.22 Interpretations and Conclusions

Based on the assumptions and parameters presented in the Report, the Grassy Mountain Project has a mine plan that is
technically feasible and economically viable. The positive financials of the Project ($114.1 M after-tax NPV5% and
22.54% after-tax IRR) support the mineral reserve.

–

 $20

 $40

 $60

 $80

 $100

 $120

 $140

 $160

 $180

 $200

-20% -10% - +10% +20%

P
o

st
-t

a
x

 N
P

V
 (

U
S

$
 M

)

% Change in Parameter

Post-Tax NPV Sensitivity To Inputs

Gold Price Discount rate Head Grade Operating Cost Capital Cost

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

-20% -10% - +10% +20%

P
o

st
-T

a
x

IR
R

 (
%

)

% Change in Parameter

Post-Tax IRR Sensitivity To Inputs

Gold Price Discount rate Head Grade Operating Cost Capital Cost

Grassy Mountain Project, Oregon, United States Page  28

S-K 1300 Technical Report Summary on Feasibility Study June 30, 2022

1.23 Risks and Opportunities

1.23.1 Risks

1.23.1.1 Project Setting

Unlike states such as Nevada and Arizona, Oregon does not have a strong mining background.  The Project may encounter
a lack of mining skills and expertise at the local level, which could affect Paramount’s ability to operate using local labour,
until Paramount has trained sufficient local staff to suit Project requirements.  There may also be effects on the Project
caused by a lack of familiarity with Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHA) requirements at the local and State
levels and at the local staff operator level, which may in turn lead to safety incidents.  Such incidents could result in